

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1938th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 15, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

- HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON
- City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES

RESOLUTION NO. 18-239

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND SILAY CITY FOR THE TEMPORARY USE OF THE CITY SANITARY LANDFILL AND ECO-CENTER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE LATTER'S RESIDUAL WASTES.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated May 22, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Silay City for the temporary use of the Eco-Center of the City for the disposal of its residual wastes until such time that they have established its landfill facility;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Environmental Protection, for study, and after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approve said request subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That it shall only good for the remaining months of the current term of the incumbent Mayor which will end on June 30, 2019;
- 2. That the fee shall be PhP5,000.00 per cubic meter; and
- 3. That the City of Bago reserves the right to terminate the contract after one instance of violation of the SLF policy on residual waste only dumping.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the City Government of Bago and Silay City for the temporary use of the City Sanitary Landfill and Eco-Center for the disposal of the latter's residual wastes.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate